
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Lower Thames Crossing Task Force 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 17 January 2022 
 
Training Room, The Beehive Community Resource Centre, West Street, Grays, 
RM17 6XP 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Adam Carter, Daniel Chukwu, Sara Muldowney, Terry Piccolo and Sue Sammons 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 22 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Lower Thames 
Crossing Task Force meeting held on 18 October 2021, 15 
November 2021, and 13 December 2021. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   Thames Freeport - Verbal Update  
 

 

6   Health Impact Assessment - Verbal Update  
 

 

7   Work Programme  23 - 26 



 
 

 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email 
to direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 7 January 2022 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 

  

Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a committee meeting. All public attendees are 
expected to comply with the following points when physically attending a committee 
meeting:  

  

1. If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  

  

[...]
r Thames Crossing Task Force scheduled 
for 18 October 2021, and held on 13 December 2021 at 6.49 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), Gary Byrne, Daniel Chukwu 
and Sara Muldowney 
 

Apologies: Councillors John Kent (Vice-Chair), Adam Carter, and Sue 
Sammons 
Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative 
Peter Ward, Business Representative 
 

In attendance: Colin Black, Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place 
Delivery 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chris Stratford, Senior Consultant Stantec, engaged by Thurrock 
Council 
Darren Wisher, Global Director Urban Solutions at Hatch 
 
Robert Quick, Resident Representative 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
27. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Sue Sammons, Adam Carter and 
John Kent. Apologies were also received from Laura Blake, Thames Crossing 
Action Group Representative, and Peter Ward, Business Representative.   
 

28. Minutes  
 
The minutes from the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 20 
September 2021 were approved as a true and correct record. 
 

29. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

30. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

31. Employment and Skills Strategy  
 
The Senior Consultant introduced the report and stated that since it had been 
published, there were some minor amendments that needed to be made. He 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



explained that the table on page four suggested there would be nine new 
support posts required within Thurrock, but this should have been six posts. 
He added that the cost outlined on page four was listed as £450,000 but the 
following wording should be included ‘the costs includes both salaries and 
compensation, as well as an events and training programme’. 
 
The Senior Consultant explained that the Skills, Education and Employment 
(SEE) Strategy overlapped with elements of the Hatch report and National 
Highways (NH) had been advised of Thurrock’s comments on the SEE 
Strategy through discussions regarding the Hatch report. He stated that the 
SEE Strategy had first been developed by NH approximately fifteen months 
ago, and Thurrock had provided their comments on that version. He stated 
that an update on the SEE Strategy had then been received from NH in May, 
and comments on this update had been provided in August. He stated that the 
table in section three of the report outlined the main comments that Thurrock 
had made, and the team had felt that there were no ambitious job targets 
included, for example the scheme would include 22,000 new jobs, but only 
437 apprenticeships and not all of these would be based in Thurrock. He 
clarified that NH were currently working with some Thurrock-based 
businesses that would be involved in the supply chain. He added that 
Thurrock Council had also asked NH for additional resources within the 
Council to ensure work could be completed, but so far NH had only agreed to 
five additional posts, with only one of these being based in the northern area 
which included Thurrock.  
 
The Senior Consultant stated that Thurrock had been developing a proposal 
for a grant scheme for small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs), which 
would help NH meet its target of £1 in every £3 spent on SMEs, but this had 
not been agreed or explained by NH yet. He added that the team had also 
asked for more ambitious jobs targets, legal targets, and an increased 
Community Grant sum. He stated that the NH had only just now accepted in 
principal using Section 106 agreements, but Thurrock Council were pushing 
for the SEE Strategy to be a control document. He summarised and stated 
that NH had not agreed to the SEE Strategy becoming a control document as 
they only wanted the measures to be included in the S106 Agreement. The 
Global Director for Urban Solutions at Hatch added that the SEE Strategy in 
its current form was not specific to Thurrock and did not show any local 
employment benefits. He stated that the team would be pushing for more 
ambitious and legal targets as Thurrock were the main local authority that the 
scheme would pass through.  
 
The Chair questioned when the SEE Strategy would be agreed upon, whether 
it would be before or after Development Consent Order (DCO) submission. 
The Senior Consultant explained that the SEE Strategy may form part of the 
DCO submission, but if it was included in an S106 Agreement, then this would 
only be agreed just prior to or during the Examination Phase. Councillor 
Muldowney questioned why it was significant that the SEE Strategy should be 
a control document. The Senior Consultant replied that contractors who 
worked on the scheme were only obligated to follow control documents and it 
would set an overall tone for positive targets and actions, even though 

Page 6



compliance with S106 would also be necessary. He stated that the team 
would continue to push for the SEE Strategy as a control document and would 
report any updates back to the Task Force when appropriate. Councillor 
Muldowney questioned the jobs targets outlined by NH and queried whether 
the actual numbers would be different to the targets, and if any jobs would be 
specific to Thurrock. The Senior Consultant replied that NH had not yet 
disclosed the specific jobs that would be targeted at Thurrock, but the team 
were expecting approximately 20-20% of the workforce to be local, some of 
which would be from Thurrock. He explained that although this figure seemed 
quite low, some jobs were specialised and could only be completed 
elsewhere, such as the tunnel boring machine build, which may happen in 
Germany. He explained that NH were proposing 22,000 jobs would be 
developed from the scheme, but stated that Thurrock had not seen the 
calcul
[...]
asked how local 
unemployed residents would be able to take up the opportunities presented 
by NH during the LTC scheme. The Senior Consultant replied that Thurrock’s 
aim was to increase skills and training opportunities for local residents, 
particularly those that were currently unemployed, and the team would be 
working closely with NH in the coming years to ensure local people would be 
able to be upskilled through the scheme. He explained that until DCO was 

Page 7



submitted, NH could not contract with the main works contractors, so 
companies may be unable to employ or upskill people until then. 
 

32. Health Impact Assessment: Verbal Update  
 
The Senior Consultant introduced the report and stated that there had 
currently been no progress on the HIA. He stated that an independent audit 
had been commissioned with other local authorities affected by the scheme, 
and NH had agreed to incorporate between 60-70% of the ideas from the 
audit, but so far Thurrock had not received any proof that this was taking 
place or a timeline for delivery. The Interim Assistant Director Regeneration 
and Place Delivery added that Thurrock had been meeting regularly with NH 
through CIPHAG meetings, but were waiting on greater clarity to be provided 
on the health impacts of the scheme. He added that the LTC website had 
recently been updated which stated that air quality across the region would be 
improved by the scheme, but so far no data had been provided to prove this 
claim. He stated that NH would be going out to consultation next year due to 
significant scheme changes and amendments, as this was a planning 
requirement, but felt that NH would struggle with this consultation if air quality 
information was not provided before the consultation begun.  
 
 

33. Development Consent Order (DCO) Submission: Verbal Update  
 
The Senior Consultant introduced the report and stated that NH were planning 
to submit their DCO next year, but still had to go out to consultation first. He 
stated that the reason for consultation was due to approximately 50% of the 
Tilbury Fields area being released to the new Thames Freeport. He stated 
that NH were planning for the consultation to begin in February, but the team 
were doubtful the consultation could start before Spring 2022, as NH also 
needed to consult on changes to the A13 junction and needed to provide 
comments on the 3-4,000 responses to the previous consultation, including 
significant key stakeholder comments. The Interim Assistant Director 
Regeneration and Place Delivery replied that NH were under pressure from 
the Department for Transport to submit their DCO and so the consultation 
would probably be streamlined. He stated that NH were currently in the middle 
of lots of major work, including the configuration of the Orsett Cock junction, 
so he could not see how the consultation would be ready by February. He 
added that Thurrock were still also waiting on air quality, health and noise 
impact data, so he felt that DCO would not be submitted until the Summer or 
Autumn of 2022. He stated that this also depended on the government’s 
carbon emissions approach and decarbonisation strategy, and how this could 
impact upon the scheme.  
 
The Chair asked if Thurrock Council would have a chance to influence the 
consultation before it went live. The Senior Consultant answered that NH had 
always asked Thurrock Council for their thoughts on the LTC consultation 
approach before it went live in previous years, and hoped that they would 
continue to do so before this upcoming consultation. He stated that the Task 
Force had previously also made comments regarding consultations, so 

Page 8



hopefully NH now knew what would be expected of them, for example in-
person consultation events needed to be held in Corringham/Stanford-le-
Hope.  
 
The Resident Representative asked if there was any update on the East 
facing access on the A13 at Lakeside, or the bridge over the Tilbury loop line 
in East Tilbury. The Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place 
Delivery replied that NH were currently determining how to best deliver the 
East facing slips using the best approach. He added that Thurrock Council 
were also consulting with NH on the potential provision of a permanent bridge 
over the Tilbury loop, but there was still some way to go on this issue and any 
NH contributions that would be made. He stated once NH had clarified its 
offer any decision would then need to be taken through the appropriate 
democratic processes and Heads of Terms would need to be agreed. 
Councillor Muldowney queried how much the current delays were costing NH, 
and if there was an approximate figure. The Senior Consultant replied that 
many people were employed by NH on the LTC scheme, so the current delay 
of one year may be costing several million. Councillor Muldowney questioned 
the effect on the LTC of funding being pushed into RIS3 rather than RIS2. The 
Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place Delivery replied that it was 
likely the budget for RIS2 had not all been spent, so some of this money 
would be rolled over into RIS3. He stated that this would not likely affect the 
LTC scheme as it was more likely to reflect accounting practices.  
 
 

34. Work Programme  
 
The Chair asked if a report on the Orsett Cock junction could be presented to 
the Task Force. This was agreed by officers and the Task Force. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.31 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force scheduled 
for 15 November 2021 and held on 13 December 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), Gary Byrne, Daniel Chukwu 
and Sara Muldowney 
 

Apologies: Councillors John Kent (Vice-Chair), Adam Carter and 
Sue Sammons  
Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative 
Peter Ward, Business Representative 
 

In attendance: Colin Black, Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place 
Delivery 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chris Stratford, Senior Consultant Stantec, engaged by Thurrock 
Council 
Darren Wisher, Global Director Urban Solutions at Hatch  
 
Robert Quick, Resident Representative 
 
Chris Todd, Transport Action Network (TAN) Representative 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
was being recorded, with the recording to be made available on the Council’s 
website. 

 
35. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Sue Sammons, Adam Carter and 
John Kent (Vice-Chair). Apologies were also received from Laura Blake, 
Thames Crossing Action Group Representative, and Peter Ward, Business 
Representative.  
 

36. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

37. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

38. Transport Action Network: Question and Answer Session  
 
The Transport Action Network (TAN) Representative introduced himself and 
stated that TAN were a national organisation that worked to support local 
communities who would be affected by national road schemes, and had been 

Page 11



in operation for two years. He stated that in March 2020 the government 
budget had committed to Road Investment Strategy 2 (RIS2), but TAN had 
challenged this decision on climate grounds and carbon emissions. He 
explained that this had been heard in the High Court in June who had ruled in 
favour of the government, but TAN had applied to appeal this decision in the 
Court of Appeals, and would be hearing next week if this had been accepted. 
He explained in recent years, and particularly since COP26 in Glasgow, the 

[...]
 TAN Representative left the meeting at 6.47pm.  
 
 

39. Work Programme  
 
The Chair asked if a verbal update on the impact of the Freeport on the LTC 
could be provided in January’s meeting. This was agreed by officers and the 
Task Force. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 6.48 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 15

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 13 
December 2021 at 7.38 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), Gary Byrne and 
Sara Muldowney 
 

Apologies: Councillors John Kent (Vice-Chair), Adam Carter, 
Daniel Chukwu and Sue Sammons  
Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative 
Peter Ward, Business Representative 
 

In attendance: Colin Black, Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place 
Delivery 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chris Stratford, Senior Consultant Stantec, engaged by Thurrock 
Council  
Darren Wisher, Global Director Urban Solutions at Hatch 
 
Robert Quick, Resident Representative 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
40. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors John Kent (Vice-Chair), Daniel 
Chukwu, Adam Carter, and Sue Sammons. Apologies were also received 
from Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group, and Peter Ward, Business 
Representative.  
 

41. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

42. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared.  
 

43. Hatch Report Update (to follow)  
 
The Senior Consultant Stantec introduced the report and stated nineteen 
fortnightly meetings had now been 
[...]
. He stated that therefore 37 out of the 58 
issues, approximately 70%, were rated as either purple, red, or amber. He 
summarised and stated that the measures marked as green in the report had 
not been formally agreed yet, but were technically acceptable. He added that 
although there had been progress on the Hatch report, this was mainly at a 
lower significance level.  
 
The Chair asked for clarification regarding the purple measures. The Senior 
Consultant stated the purple measures were: smart speed limits as NH would 
only consider these on a regional level; revised proposals for the A13 junction; 
a fixed proportion of tolls for hypothecation (as this was the remit of the 
Department for Transport); the provision of legacy worker accommodation; 
and a low emissions target and financial penalties payable to Thurrock 
Council if these were missed, which would require Department for Transport 
approval. The Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place Delivery 
added that these purple measures were being discussed with both NH and 
would be raised directly with the Department of Transport. The Senior 
Consultant replied NH, including the Executive Director, had declined these 
purple measures, such as legacy worker accommodation. He stated that the 
team were concerned that 400 on-site worker units and 80 hyperbaric units 
would not be enough to accommodate all workers, and this would place 
additional stress on the local rental market or local road networks due to 
increased commuter numbers.  
 
Councillor Muldowney questioned measure M4 relating to air quality sensors 
along the route during construction, and asked if these would remain during 
route operation. The Senior Consultant replied that NH were proposing to 

Page 18



install air quality monitors at certain agreed locations along the route, but 
Thurrock were pushing for these air quality monitors to remain during 
operation, as the Council would then be able to compare current baseline air 
[...]
elivery stated that NH were 
currently looking at ways to establish local businesses to invest in low carbon 
technologies, which would form part of the carbon hubs. He stated that there 
was currently no clear definition for a carbon hub, but it recognised NH need 
to reduce the carbon impact of the route. He stated that Thurrock Council 
were currently in negotiation regarding L23 with NH, as NH would be saving 
money by using the local road network such as the A13 to connect to the 
LTC, rather than developing a whole new interchange. He stated that the 
Council were therefore asking for this saving by NH to be recognised and 
monies supplied to Thurrock for this. He stated that there was no estimated 
cost at this stage, and no clear response from NH or the Department for 
Transport had yet been received.  
 
The Resident Representative asked for an update on measure L18. The 
Senior Consultant replied that Thurrock officers were currently preparing a 
technical paper on the East Tilbury landfill site, which would contain all the 
necessary information regarding ecology, history, contamination and 
ownership. He stated that the paper highlighted that invertebrates of national 
importance were likely to be located on the site, and Natural England maybe 
considering categorising the area as a Site of Special Scientific Interest 
(SSSI). He added that the team were unsure of what was under the site as no 
boreholes had been carried out due to safety concerns. The Chair stated that 
a large area of the London Resort had been designated as an SSSI and 
asked how this had impacted that scheme. The Senior Consultant replied that 
not much work had been undertaken on the scheme since this designation. 
 
 

44. Work Programme  
 
The Senior Consultant asked for a verbal update on the Health Impact 
Assessment be added to every upcoming Task Force meeting. The Chair and 
the Task Force agreed. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.24 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

Page 20



CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 21

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Lower Thames Crossing Task Force 
Work Programme 2021/22 

 

Dates of Meetings: 14 June 2021, 12 July 2021, 16 August 2021, 20 September 2021, 18 October 2021, 15 November 2021, 13 
December 2021, 17 January 2022, 14 February 2022, 14 March 2022, 11 April 2022 
 

 
Topic  
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Requested by Officer/Member 
 

14 June 2021 

Nomination of Chair Democratic Services Officers 

Nomination of Vice-Chair Democratic Services Officers 

Economic Mitigation List  Colin Black Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers 

12 July 2021 

HEQIA QA Review: Update Paper Colin Black Members 

Highways England Attendance Colin Black Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers 

16 August 2021 

Highways England Attendance Colin Black Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers 

20 September 2021 

Thurrock Council Consultation Response Colin Black Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7



18 October 2021 – this meeting was postponed until 15 November 2021 

Skills and Employment Strategy Colin Black Members 

Health Impact Assessment: Verbal Update Colin Black Members 

Development Consent Order (DCO) 
Submission: Verbal Update 

Colin Black Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers 

15 November 2021 – this meeting was adjourned and rescheduled for 13 December 2021 

Transport Action Network Presentation Colin Black Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers 

13 December 2021 

Hatch Report Update Colin Black Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officers 

17 January 2022 

Thames Freeport Verbal Update Colin Black Officers 

Health Impact Assessment Verbal Update Colin Black Members 

Work Programme 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 17 
January 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Byrne, Adam Carter, Sara Muldowney and Sue Sammons 
 

Apologies: Councillor Daniel Chukwu 
Peter Ward, Business Representative 
 

In attendance: Colin Black, Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place 
Delivery 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chris Stratford, Senior Consultant, Stantec engaged by Thurrock 
Council 
 
Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative 
Robert Quick, Resident Representative 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
45. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting from the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force 
held on 18 October 2021, 15 November 2021 and 13 December 2021 were 
approved as a true and correct record.  
 
 

46. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

47. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

48. Thames Freeport - Verbal Update  
 
The Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place Delivery introduced 
the report and explained that it provided a brief update on the Thames 
Freeport and the effect this would have on the LTC. He stated that due to the 
size of the Freeport, Thurrock felt that LTC connectivity to the local road 
network should improve, and the Council had met with Thames Gateway, Port 
of Tilbury, and DP World to discuss the implications of the LTC and the 
Freeport, particularly the adequacy of the A13 Manorway junction. He 
explained that the amendments that National Highways (NH) were proposing 



to the Orsett Cock roundabout would have implications on the A13 Manorway 
junction, and would therefore impact port traffic. He added that Thurrock were 
currently waiting for detailed traffic modelling of the Orsett Cock roundabout 
and how this would affect the A13 Manorway and the A13/LTC junction. The 
Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place Delivery added that officers 
from Thurrock Council had met with the Port of Tilbury last week to 
understand the alignment of the potential Tilbury Link Road and how this 
might connect to Tilbury town. He felt that the view of the Port of Tilbury was 
aligned with the Council’s as both believed that the newly proposed junction 
would be a good step towards the development of the Tilbury Link Road, 
although the Council were still looking to understand how future connectivity 
would be delivered to the port. He explained that the new junction would be 
close to the port, but port traffic would still need to travel up the A1089 to the 
A13/LTC junction to then travel back down to the port. He stated that Thurrock 
Council would be pushing for the Tilbury Link Road at Development Consent 
Order (DCOv2) submission. He summarised and stated that NH were 
planning to start their next consultation on 24 March.  
 
The Chair thanked the Interim Assistant Director for his report and stated that 
the red line boundary for the LTC and the Freeport would overlap. He queried 
whether traffic out of the Freeport would contribute towards LTC air quality 
statistics. The Senior Consultant replied that NH were currently updating their 
traffic model, and Thurrock had been informed that this should be ready by 
mid-March. He explained that at that point, NH would then begin to work on 
updating their noise and air quality modelling. He stated that as the 
consultation began on 24 March, this information would likely not be available 
pre-consultation. He added that the air quality threshold was also changing 
following the Environment Act, which would be implemented toward the end of 
October 2022. He commented that Thurrock had received no clarification from 
NH regarding how this change of threshold would affect the proposed 
scheme.  
 
Councillor Muldowney questioned what was currently known about the 
proposed Tilbury Link Road. The Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Place Delivery explained that the upcoming consultation would consult on 
modifications to the proposed junction. He explained that the proposed 
junction would only be for operational and emergency access, but could 
provide the basis for a future junction, although no current public access was 
proposed. He added that the proposed junction would be where the tunnel 
portal emerged on the north side of the river and would allow emergency 
vehicles faster access to the tunnel entrance in case of incidents. He stated 
that the new proposed junction could in future connect to Station Road, but it 
was not currently clear whether it would connect to the east or west of Station 
Road.  
 
The Thames Crossing Action Group (TCAG) Representative asked how long 
the new consultation would run, and if this would fall during the purdah period. 
The Senior Consultant stated that the consultation would conclude on 22 April 
and would fall completely during purdah. He stated that therefore the Council 
would need to either submit a draft consultation response or wait to submit 



until after purdah had finished with Council endorsement. Councillor 
Muldowney queried when the Council would receive feedback from the last 
consultation. The Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place Delivery 
replied that a summary of changes following the consultation would be 
provided, but NH would not be able to reply to all consultation responses 
before the start of the next consultation in March. The Senior Consultant 
replied that there would be no technical documents for the next consultation 
and that all information would be contained within the consultation guide, plus 
the usual three map books.  
 
The Resident Representative queried how the new Freeport would affect the 
proposed Tilbury Fields area. The Senior Consultant explained that the 
Freeport would receive priority over the Tilbury Fields area, and therefore the 
western half of Tilbury Fields had been given to the Freeport. He explained 
that the new plan increased the northern and eastern sections of Tilbury 
Fields, but this was still smaller in size than the original plan. He added that 
this could cause issues for NH, as NH originally planned for the spoil to be 
used in Tilbury Fields. He explained that as Tilbury Fields would now be much 
smaller, the level of the ground could be higher. He stated that part of the 
proposed consultation would be regarding the updated plans for Tilbury 
Fields.  
 
 

49. Health Impact Assessment - Verbal Update  
 
The Senior Consultant explained that no new information had been received 
on the Health Impact Assessment (HIA) since the last meeting. Councillor 
Muldowney asked if the Task Force could get sight of the HIA document. The 
Senior Consultant replied that the only HIA document that Thurrock Council 
had received was from DCO v1, which included the draft Health and 
Equalities Impact Assessment (HEqIA), but this could be circulated to the 
Task Force for information. He explained that nine local authorities, including 
Thurrock, had commissioned an independent assessment of the methodology 
of the HIA, and many points raised by this assessment would hopefully be 
included in the next version. He stated that Thurrock had received the full 
contents list from the next version of the HIA, but would only receive the final 
document at DCO submission.  
 
The Resident Representative asked when the updated traffic model would be 
available, and if this would include traffic data from the Dartford Crossing. The 
Senior Consultant replied that the updated traffic model data would not be 
available until mid-March, at which point Thurrock would get the opportunity to 
analyse the data. He explained that Thurrock Council had only received the 
cordon model and not received full access to the previous full traffic model, so 
therefore could only make assumptions regarding traffic in certain areas. The 
Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place Delivery added that the 
new consultation was being called a Local Refinement Consultation by NH, 
and therefore they would only consult on areas of change, for example Tilbury 
Fields. He stated that Thurrock were pushing for NH to consult on a wider 
variety of aspects.  



 
Councillor Muldowney asked if the Council could push to move the 
consultation so it did not fall within purdah. The Senior Consultant replied that 
officers would be raising this with NH, and the Chief Executive was also 
aware. He suggested that the Task Force could also raise this with NH to 
provide a political standpoint. The Chair suggested that he would write a letter 
and circulate it to the Task Force for their agreement and signature, to urge 
NH to postpone the consultation until after the purdah period had finished.  
 
The TCAG Representative added that NH had recently submitted a 
retrospective planning application for a site on Pilgrims Lane. She stated that 
she was reviewing the planning application that NH had submitted, and had 
found that it contained unreliable data, for example it stated that no trees 
would be destroyed, but she felt that the area contained lots of trees that 
would need to be destroyed for the proposed coach park. Councillor Byrne 
stated that the planning application for Pilgrims Lane would be brought before 
the Planning Committee, so he could update the Task Force as to the 
outcome of that discussion.  
 
The TCAG Representative added that she had also raised the issue of smart 
motorways with the relevant Select Committee, local MPs, and NH, as she felt 
the LTC scheme should be paused, in line with the pause to smart 
motorways. She explained that although the LTC would be an ‘all-purpose 
trunk road’, it was being designed to smart motorway standards. The Interim 
Assistant Director Regeneration and Place Delivery added that Thurrock 
Council had also written to NH regarding the pause of the smart motorway 
programme, as the LTC was being designed to almost identical standards.  
 
 

50. Work Programme  
 
The Chair asked that NH be invited to an upcoming meeting of the Task Force 
to discuss the new consultation. The Senior Consultant replied that he would 
liaise with NH and would invite them at the next appropriate meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 6.42 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 


